under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 605. It provides principles for recognizing revenue for the transfer
of promised goods or services to customers with the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange
for those goods or services. Upon the adoption of ASC 606 under the modified retrospective approach, we recorded a
net increase of $0.3 million to beginning retained earnings as of January 1, 2019 resulting primarily from the
recognition of breakage revenue from estimated unredeemed store credit and gift cards over the expected customer
redemption period. In addition, we prospectively included expected merchandise to be returned, net of related costs,
within prepaid expenses and other current assets rather than including it in our inventory balance within our
consolidated balance sheets. Results for reporting periods beginning January 1, 2019 and thereafter are presented
under ASC 606, while prior period amounts have not been adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with
ASC 605.

As a result of applying ASC 606, the impact to our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2019 was as
follows (in thousands):

  December 31, 2019

  As reported

Impact
due to

ASC 606   Without adoption
Assets:

Inventory  $ 104,257  $ 13,586  $ 117,843
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   24,155   (12,989)   11,166

Total assets   232,290   597   232,887
Liabilities:
Other current liabilities   16,740   3,149   19,889
Total current liabilities   101,526   3,149   104,675
Stockholders' equity:

Retained earnings   56,677   (2,552)   54,125
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   232,290   597   232,887

91

As a result of applying Topic 606, the impact to our consolidated statements of income for the year ended
December 31, 2019 was as follows (in thousands):

  Year ended December 31, 2019

 As reported

Impact
due to

ASC 606   Without adoption
Net sales  $ 600,993  $ (2,389)  $ 598,604
Selling and distribution   87,706   123   87,829
Net income   35,667   (2,266)   33,401

As a result of applying Topic 606, the impact to our consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2019 was not material.

Revenue is primarily derived from the sale of apparel merchandise through our sites and, when applicable,
shipping revenue. Prior to the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2019, revenue was recognized when all of the
following criteria were satisfied in accordance with the then applicable accounting literature: (1) persuasive evidence
of an arrangement existed; (2) the sales price was fixed or determinable; (3) collectability was reasonably assured;